

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FIFTH LEGISLATURE

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1825.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1820.

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1825. and in an Act additional thereto, passed the fifth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-three.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation may be lawfully seized and possessed of May hold es such real and personal estate, not exceeding the sum of eight hundred thousand dollars, as may be necessary and convenient for carrying on the business of said corporation.

[This Act passed February 23, 1825.]

CHAPTER CCCXXXIII.

AN ACT to incorporate the Brewer Meeting-House Corporation.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Farrington, John Farrington, junior, Jacob Persons incor. Hart, junior, Deodat Brastow, Daniel Farrington, John Gilmore, their associates and assigns, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Brewer Meeting-House Corporation, for the purpose of building a meeting-house in said town of Brewer; with all the powers and privileges, to which other corporate bodies are entitled by the laws of this State, so far as to enable them to manage the interests and prudential concerns of said corporation.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the proprietors aforesaid shall have power to choose a clerk, treasurer, collector, assessors, and all such other officers as may be necessary, and may remove them or any of them, and fill vacancies when occasion may require; and also to raise money for the pur-May raise mono pose of defraying the necessary expenses which have already occurred, or which may hereafter be necessary for building and completing said house ; and all money so raised, shall, by said assessors, how assessed, be assessed on the several proprietors of pews, or owners of shares in said house, according to the first estimated value of said pews or shares ; and the property of said proprietors, shall be held to pay

porated.

Powers and privileges.

May choose officers.

ney;

tate, &c.

all taxes so assessed, in the same manner as it would be held to pay state, county, and other taxes; and said collector is hereby empowered to collect and collected all taxes committed to him for that purpose, by the assessors, in the same manner as state, county and town taxes are collected ; and to observe the same rules and directions, as are by law provided in such cases.

SECT. 3 Be it further enacted, That at all fu-ture meetings of said proprietors and owners, all ting. votes shall be taken according to shares, each share to entitle the owner thereof to one vote : Provided, Proviso. That no one owner or proprietor shall be entitled to more than ten votes.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That any member of said corporation, be, and he is hereby em-First meeting, powered to call the first meeting of said proprie-by whom and how called. tors, by posting up a notification thereof, at the outer door of the school house, in District number five, in said town of Brewer, seven days at least before the time of said meeting.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That the powers powers maybe granted by this Act, may be enlarged, restrained altered. or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[This Act passed February 23, 1825.]

CHAPTER CCCXXXIV.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of the Kennebunk Port Livery Stable.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Samuel Twombly, John G. Perkins, William Jefferds, James M. Hayes, Simon Nowell, Eliphalet Perkins, Persons incor-Benjamin Stone, Daniel W. Lord and George Wheel-porated. wright, their associates, successors and assigns, shall be, and hereby are, created a corporation, by the name of the Proprietors of the Kennebunk Port Livery Stable; with power to prosecute and defend privileges. suits at law; to have a common seal and to alter the same; to make any by-laws not repugnant to

17

555